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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, 

                                           SONITPUR, TEZPUR 

 

 

PRESENT : Smti. A. Rahman, A.J.S., 

  Additional Chief  Judicial Magistrate, SONITPUR. 

 
 
For the prosecution  ....  Sri P. Baruah                 , Addl. P. P 
For the accused person  …. Sri K. Deka                     , Advocate        
 
 
 
      Ref. :   C.R. Case No: 390/12 
                                    

                                               Jayanta Bhuyan 

vs. 

                             Bibekananda Saha              ……Accused person 

  

                                           u.s. 7 of E.C. Act.  

Charge framed on……………….. 12.11.18 

Evidence Recorded on…………. 6.12.13,2.04.16, 17.05.16, 15.09.16. 

Argument heard on: …………… 29.03.19, 18.04.19 

Judgment delivered on: ……...18.04.19 

 

                                               J U D G M E N T 

1.       The prosecution‟s case, in brief, is that the complainant, Sri Jayanta 

Bhuyan, Inspector of Food & Civil Supplies, & Consumer Affairs, Tezpur filed 

a complaint petition, duly forwarded by the Deputy  

Director, Food & Civil Supplies, & Consumer Affairs, Sonitpur, Tezpur, alleging 

therein that on 17.04.12, he, along with Sri Dayal Ch. Talukdar, Sub-

Inspector, FCS & CA, Tezpur, proceeded to Dhekiajuli town area to detect 

illegal use of domestic LPG cylinder in hotels/restaurants. That, during the 

course of raid, they visited M/S Banshri Mistanna Bhander situated at 
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Dhekiajuli weekly market beside NH 52 and found 2 (two) domestic LPG 

cylinders bearing nos. B-16 and D-16 which contained net 5 (five) kg and 7 

(seven) kg of LPG respectively, which were being used in preparation of food 

items for commercial purpose. On demand, said Sri Bibekananda Saha could 

not produce any supporting document of the said cylinders. Thus, Sri 

Bibekananda Saha is found contravening the provisions of Clause 3(1) (c) of 

the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) order 

2000. Thereafter, the complainant seized the two domestic cylinders along 

with domestic pressure regulator bearing no. A992622 fitted with rubber tube 

and one double burner stove from the possession of the Sri Bibekananda 

Saha in presence of witnesses and gave the same in zimma of one Sri Sunil 

Borah, of M/S Dhekiajuli Indane Gas Agency for custody after execution of 

zimmanama. Hence, the case.  

2.       On receipt of the aforesaid complaint, the case was registered and 

summon was issued to the accused person. In due course, the accused 

person, appeared before the court and the copies of relevant documents 

were furnished to him as per provisions of law. During preparation the 

Judgment  charge form is not found available with the record, therefore, I 

have heard Ld defence counsel and Ld APP on consideration of charge 

afresh; and  having found prima facie materials against the accused  for 

contravention of Clause 7(1)(c) of Liquefied Petroleum Gas ( Regulation of 

Supply and Distribution) order 2000,  framed under provisions of section  3 of 

Essential commodities Act,1955 punishable under section 7 of Essential 

Commodities Act, 1955, Charge under 7(1)(c) of Liquefied Petroleum Gas 

(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) order 2000, r/w sec. 3 and  7 of 

Essential Commodities Act, 1955,  is framed   read over  to the accused,  to 

which he  pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. After framing of charge, 

on asked, prosecution has stated that , it is  not willing to call witnesses a 

fresh for examination, defense too declined to call the witnesses for further 

examination.   

3.      The prosecution has examined four witnesses. Accused has been  

examined u/s 313 of CrPC. The defence side examined no witness.  I have 

heard the arguments advanced by the learned counsel of both the sides. Ld 

Defense Counsel has filed written argument a fresh. 
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4.       In has been submitted through written argument that except  PW4, the 

sub inspector FCS & CA , no other witness verified their signature in the 

seizure list as well as the zimma nama.  Prosecution had also not produce the 

seized articles before the court. That the confessional statement of the 

accused has not been proved.  That PW1 had admitted that although they 

did not translate the alleged confession to the accused but they did dictate 

what to write in the said exhibit 5.That besides , it is admitted fact that father 

of the accused was the proprietor of the tea stall but he was not made 

accused in this case. The domestic cylinders in the tea stall were kept 

temporarily  by some body for safe custody , and as such accused is not at all 

liable for possession of the  cylinders. In view of the above , it has been 

submitted that prosecution has failed to prove the case and as such the 

accused may be acquitted. 

                               POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 

5.       Whether the accused Sri Bibekananda Saha on 17.04.12 at M/S Banshri     

Mistanna Bhander situated at Dhekiajuli weekly market beside NH 52  was 

found unauthorizedly and illegally possessing two domestic LPG cylinders, 

domestic pressure regulator, rubber tube and one double burner stove and 

thereby, violated rule  7(1)(c) of Liquefied Petroleum Gas ( Regulation of 

Supply and Distribution) order 2000, framed under the provisions of section 3 

of Essential Commodities Act ,1955, punishable sec. 7 of the said Act ? 

 

      DISCUSSION AND DECISION BASED ON REASON: 

6.        PW1, Sri Jayanta Bhuyan, Inspector of Food & Civil Supplies, & 

Consumer Affairs, Tezpur has stated that on 17.04.12, he, along with Sri 

Dayal Ch. Talukdar, Sub-Inspector, FCS & CA, Tezpur, proceeded to 

Dhekiajuli town area to detect illegal use of domestic LPG cylinder in 

hotels/restaurants. That, during the course of raid, they visited M/S Banshri 

Mistanna Bhander situated at Dhekiajuli weekly market beside NH 52 and 

found 2 (two) domestic LPG cylinders bearing nos. B-16 and D-16 which 

contain net 5 (five) kg and 7 (seven) kg of LPG respectively, which were 

being used in preparation of food items for commercial purpose. On demand, 

said Sri Bibekananda Saha could not produce any supporting document of the 

said cylinders. In this regard, a written statement of accused was recorded. 

Thus, Sri Bibekananda Saha is found contravening the provisions of Clause 
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3(1) (c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) order 2000. Thereafter, the complainant seized the two 

domestic cylinders along with domestic pressure regulator bearing no. 

A992622 fitted with rubber tube and one double burner stove from the 

possession of the Sri Bibekananda Saha in presence of witnesses and gave 

the same in zimma of one Sri Sunil Borah, of M/S Dhekiajuli Indane Gas 

Agency for custody after execution of zimmanama. He then prepared an 

offence report against the accused Sri Bibekananda Saha and submitted the 

same along with detailed report to the Deputy Director, FCS & CA, Sonitpur, 

Tezpur. After obtaining prosecution sanction accorded by Deputy 

Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur, the case was sent to the Hon‟ble court for 

trial.  Ext. 1 is the prosecution sanction wherein, Ext. 1(1) is the signature of 

Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur.  Ext. 2 is the offence report and Ext. 

2(1) is his signature. Ext. 3 is the seizure list and Ext. 3(1) is his signature. 

Ext. 4 is the zimma nama of the seized articles, Ext. 4(1) is his signature and 

Ext. 4(2) is the signature of Sri Sunil Borah, zimmadar, which is known to 

him. Ext. 5 is the statement of the accused wherein, Ext. 5(1) is the signature 

of the accused which is known to him. Ext. 6 is the details report wherein, 

Ext. 6(1) is his signature.  

      During cross-examination, he stated that he visited the shop of the 

accused at 1 pm. That, during the raid, he along with Sri Dayal Talukder 

were posted at Dhekiajuli. That, at the time of raid, accused was present 

along with his 3/4 employees and  about 5/6 customers were also present. 

That, he has not given the particulars of rubber tube in the offence report. 

That, during their raid, the aforesaid two domestic cylinders were being used 

for cooking purpose. That, there were two stoves, one domestic and one 

commercial. He denied the suggestion put by defence that the two cylinders 

were used with two different stoves. He further stated that one cylinder can 

be used only with one stove. That, he had not translated the confessional 

statement of the accused and has only stated the main subject matter of the 

said statement. He denied the suggestion that he has forcefully obtained 

confessional statement from the accused by threatening him of police. That, 

he had verified the commercial cylinder connection blue book but the blue 

book of the domestic one had not been produced by the accused. That, he 
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himself has prepared the seizure list. That, the owner of the shop is Ajit 

Kumar Saha, the father of the accused. That, the accused is working as 

proprietor in the shop which he had verbally admitted. That, he had not 

asked the accused to show the power of attorney or authority letter. That he 

provided zimma of the seized articles to Sunil Bora of Dhekiajuli Indane Gas 

Agency. 

7.       PW2, Sri Pradip Kr. Tanti, a fair price shop owner, has recognized both 

the informant and the accused person. He has stated that the incident 

occurred in the year 2012. That, a checking was being conducted at that time 

and during the course of the said checking, domestic cylinders which were 

found in working condition, were seized from the shop of the accused by the 

FCS department. Thereafter, the FCS officials recorded statement of the 

accused in his presence. Ext. 5 is the said statement wherein, Ext. 5(2) is his 

signature.  

     During cross-examination, he stated that at the time of incident, he was 

present in the shop of the accused so, the supply officials asked him to stand 

as witness. That, he was known to the supply official who informed him that 

the accused was found using domestic cylinder for commercial purpose. That, 

he cannot say the hotel is in the name of the accused or his father and in 

whose name the cylinders were registered.   

8.      PW3, Sri Purnananda Saha, has recognized both the informant and the 

accused person as his brother. He stated that the incident took place almost 

2 years ago at about 2 pm. That, the accused is having a hotel which is in 

the name of his father. At the time of incident, he visited the shop where the 

accused was present. At that time, informant came and said that they had 

come for inspection. That, the informant was accompanied by police. 

Thereafter, the informant seized some articles. Ext 3 is the said seizure list 

wherein, Ext. 3(2) is his signature.  

 During cross-examination, he stated that Ext 3 was a blank paper at the 

time when he put his signature. That, the shop is owned and run by Ajit Kr. 

Saha. That, on the date of incident, his father was not present in the shop. 

That, no any cylinder was seized from the shop and his brother, the accused 
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had given statement as directed and dictated by the informant. That, out of 

fear, the accused had given his statement.  

9.       PW4, Sri Dayal Ch. Talukdar, has stated that on 17.04.12, he was 

working as Sub-Inspector, FCS & CA at Dhekiajuli. On that day, at about 2 

pm, he along with Sri Jayanta Bhuyan, Inspector of Food & Civil Supplies, & 

Consumer Affairs, Tezpur  proceeded to Dhekiajuli town area to detect illegal 

use of domestic LPG cylinder in hotels/restaurants. That, during the course of 

raid, they visited the shop of accused Bibekananda  Saha and  found 2 (two) 

domestic LPG cylinders. Thereafter, the complainant seized the two domestic 

cylinders along with domestic pressure regulator fitted with rubber tube and 

one double burner stove from the possession of the Sri Bibekananda Saha 

and gave the same in zimma of one Sri Sunil Borah, of M/S Dhekiajuli Indane 

Gas Agency for custody after execution of zimmanama. That, he put his 

signature on the said zimmanama as witness. That, he found those two 

domestic cylinders in working condition. That, both the cylinders were 

weighed and seized from the place of occurrence and the seizure list was 

prepared on the spot. He denied the suggestion that he said two domestic 

cylinders were not found in working condition. He further stated that they 

seized the cylinders from the possession of accused. That, the accused and 

his father are the owners of the said shop. Ext. 3 is the said seizure list 

wherein, Ext. 3(3) is his signature. Ext. 4 is the zimmanama wherein, Ext. 

4(2) is his signature.  

  During cross-examination, he stated that he does not exactly remember 

the name of the  sweet shop of the accused. He denied the suggestion put 

by defence that at the time of inspection police was accompanying them. 

That, they does not use to carry any equipment during inspection. That, he 

has not seen any seized cylinder in the court. That, he does not remember 

the cylinder nos. That, there is not commercial cylinder present in the shop. 

He further denied the suggestion that there was commercial cylinder in the 

said shop and the food items were being prepared by using the commercial 

cylinders. That, accused had not shown any blue book to him that is why he 

does not know whether the accused is registered with which distributor. 

That, they had not seized any distributor register book from the accused. He 
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further denied the suggestion that the accused had not violated Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) order. 

10.       From the discussion of aforesaid evidences it is found that , PW1, Sri 

Jayanta Bhuyan, Inspector of Food & Civil Supplies, & Consumer Affairs, 

Tezpur has stated that on 17.04.12, he, along with Sri Dayal Ch. Talukdar, 

Sub-Inspector, FCS & CA, Tezpur,during inspection  had found two domestic 

LPG cylinders  at M/S Banshri Mistanna Bhander situated at Dhekiajuli weekly 

market beside NH, which were being used in preparation of food items for 

commercial purpose. On demand, said Sri Bibekananda Saha could not 

produce any supporting document of the said cylinders. In this regard, the 

confessional statement of accused was recorded. That he seized the cylinders 

, one domestic pressure regulator, one double burner stove vide Ext 3 , 

wherein Ext 3(1) is his signature. He further has stated that after the seizure, 

seized articles were given in zimma vide Ext 4 , wherein Ext 4(1) is his 

signature. 

11.      PW1 is corroborated by PW2, affair price shop owner and PW4 the then  

Inspector FCS & CA, Tezpur  . PW4 has proved his signature in the seizure 

list as Ext 3(3) and in the zimmanama as Ext 4 (2). 

12.     Further, PW1 has stated that the proprietor Bibekananda Saha , from 

whom the cylinder was seized, could not produce any document on demand 

regarding use of the domestic cylinder. Suggestion has been put by defense 

to PW1 and PW4 that the domestic cylinders were not seized from the hotel.   

13.     PW3, brother of the accused has also proved his signature in the seizure 

list as Ext 3 (2). However during cross-examination he stated that ,he had 

signed a blank piece of paper and no cylinder was moved by PW1 from the 

hotel following seizure. That his brother, the accused was forced to put his 

signature in his statement.  

14.     From the materials available in the case record , it reveals that , the 

confessional statement of the accused, recorded during investigation of this 

case, was proved by PW1 as Ext-5, and is further proved by PW2 as been 

recorded in his presence. PW2 has proved his signature in Ext 5 as Ext 5(2). 

The said statement is admissible in evidence. Defence has neither disputed 

the contents of the confessional statement nor the signature of the accused 

put in Ext-5. Defence although has suggested that confessional statement 
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was obtained , by threatening the accused , but mere suggestion does not 

amounts to proof , more so when independent witness , the  PW2 has proved 

the recording of statement of the accused, in his presence. Therefore, I am 

not inclined to believe that , confessional statement was not voluntarily given 

by the accused.  

15.     The incriminating evidence led by the above PWs regarding recovery and 

seizure of domestic cylinder which was being used in commercial purpose, in 

the hotel, from the possession of the accused, could not be rebutted by the 

defence. PW3 although has stated that he was not aware about the contents 

of the seizure list and no any cylinder was/ were moved following the seizure 

and accused has signed his statement on being forced by police, but it is to 

be noted that he is the own brother of accused and it is very much probable 

and believable that he may depose in favour of the accused to save him. In 

view of the above findings, I am not inclined to believe the said part of 

evidence of PW3, adduced favouring the accused. Thus, from the above 

discussion, I don‟t found any reasonable ground to disbelieve the evidence of 

PW1, PW2 and PW4 in respect of seizure of domestic cylinder from the 

possession of accused, the Manager of the Hotel, more so, when the defence 

itself  has not disputed the recovery of domestic cylinder and other articles as 

shown in Ext3 , the seizure list from the possession of the accused. Defence 

has also not disputed the signature of PW1, PW3, and PW4 in the seizure list, 

the Ext-3. Defence has also not disputed the signature of the accused in the 

seizure list the Ext 3, hence, the recovery and seizure of domestic cylinder 

from the possession of the accused is proved beyond reasonable doubt. 

16.     Since, the seizure of the articles vide Ext. 3 from the possession of the 

accused is proved beyond reasonable doubt hence, it is immaterial as to 

whether he was the owner of the resort/hotel or was in charge of the hotel at 

that relevant time. Moreover, the stand taken by him during recording 

statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C that the domestic cylinders were kept in their hotel 

by some other person , has also not been substantiated by him by adducing 

any sort of evidence.  

17.      Now to decide the relevancy of the defence plea that the cylinder was not 

used for commercial purpose rather, it belongs to some other person kept for 

the time being in their hotel, that without making proper enquiry regarding 

the ownership of hotel and without trying to know who is the consumer of 
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the articles shown in the seizure list , the Ext-3, PW1  had seized the articles, 

let me go through the relevant provisions of law .  

18.     Section 3 of – Essential Commodities Act, 1955, empowers the 

central Govt., to control production, supply, distribution of essential 

commodities and trade and commerce therein, by order, if they are of the 

opinion that it is necessary and expedient so to do for maintaining or 

increasing supply of any essential commodities or for securing their equitable 

distribution at fair price etc. 

19.      Liquefied Petrol Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) 

Order, 2000, was passed by the Central Government in exercise of 

the power conferred by Sec. 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 

1955. 

20.     Clause 7 of Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) Order, 2000, provides prohibitions in respect of 

possession, supply or sale of liquefied petroleum gas equipments. 

Sub-clause 1(c) provides that- 

No person shall – 

Possess filled or empty cylinder, gas cylinder value or 

pressure regulator, unless he is a distributor or consumer.  

‘Consumer’ is defined in clause 2(b) of the aforesaid order 

as- 

(b) ‘Consumer’ means a registered person, firm, company, 

institution, association of persons, co-operative society or 

organization, who has been granted liquefied petroleum gas 

connection or supply, either in bulk or in cylinder, by a 

distributor or a Government oil company or a parallel 

marketer.  

 Clause 2(e) defines ‘distributor’ as – 

‘Distributor’ means a person, firm, association of persons, 

company, institution, organization or a co-operative society 

appointed by a Govt. Oil Company or parallel marketer  and 

engaged in the business of purchase, sales, or storage for 

sale of liquefied petroleum gas in cylinders to consumers on 

the basis of an agreement with a Govt. Oil Company or a 

parallel marketer, as the case may be.  
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21.       In the instant case, the accused, from whose possession the cylinder was 

recovered, has failed to produce any document in respect of his authority or 

showing authority of the owner of the resort/hotel for use of the domestic 

LPG cylinder. The use of domestic cylinder in commercial establishment is a 

different aspect, but it is to be kept in mind that as per provisions of the Act, 

possession of LPG cylinder without valid authorization, is itself an offence. As 

per the provisions, no person shall possess filled or empty cylinder, valve or 

pressure regulator, unless he is a distributor or consumer. That apart, 

defence in spite of having ample scope, had not adduced defence evidence to 

substantiate it‟s suggestion that no domestic cylinders were seized from the 

possession of the accused or that those belongs to some other person kept 

temporarily in their hotel . 

22.      Thus it is very clear that to use a cylinder, a person must be a consumer 

or a distributor and Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) order, 2000, specifically states that “consumer” means a 

registered person, firm, institution, association of persons, co-operative. 

Thus, it is very much clear that to use a cylinder, the person must be a 

consumer or a distributor and Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply 

and Distribution) Order, 2000, specifically states that „Consumer‟ means a 

registered person, firm, company, institution, association of persons, co-

operative society or organization, who has been granted liquefied petroleum 

gas connection or supply, either in bulk or in cylinder, by a distributor or a 

Government oil company or a parallel marketer and „Distributor” means a 

person, firm, association of persons, company, institution, organization or a 

co-operative society appointed by a Got. Oil company or parallel marketer 

and engaged in the business of purchase, sales, or storage for sale of 

liquefied petroleum gas in cylinders to consumers on the basis of an 

agreement with a Govt. Oil Company or a parallel marketer, as the case may 

be.  

23.      In the case in hand, the accused, has admittedly failed to produce any 

document in respect of his possession of the articles, shown in Ext. 3, to 

prove that he is either a consumer or a distributor of the seized articles is 

question.  

24.     As per section 14 of The Essential Commodities Act, where a person 

is prosecuted for contravening any order made under section 3 which 
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prohibits him from doing any act or being possession of thing without lawful 

authority or without a permit, license or any other document, the burden of 

proving that he has such authority, permit, license or other document shall 

be on him.   

25.     In the instant case, prosecution has been able to prove beyond reasonable 

doubt that the articles shown in Ext. 3 were seized from the accused, hence, 

as per section 14 of the Act, the burden is on the accused to show that he 

had the authority to possess the articles by showing permit, license or any 

other document but he has failed to produce any of such documents to show 

his authority of possession.  

26.     Situated thus, the accused has violated the provisions of section 3 of The 

Essential Commodities Act, 1955, which is punishable u/s 7 of the Act and 

accordingly, accused, Sri Bibekananda Saha, is convicted for commission of 

offences u/s 7 of Essential commodities Act.  

27.     Considering the nature and gravity of the offence which has a direct 

impact in the public distribution system, I am not inclined to provide the 

accused the benefit of Probation of Offenders Act, 1958 more so, when the 

minimum sentence is provided as penalty for violation of the offences in 

question.   

28.     Heard the accused person on the proposed sentence to which, he has 

stated that he has a family comprising of minor daughter and his family is 

solely  dependant on him, therefore, he may be viewed leniently.  

29.     Considering the submission of the convicted accused during sentence 

hearing vis a vis the nature and gravity of the offence, the accused is 

sentenced to undergo R.I. for 4 months (four months) and fine of Rs. 5000/-

(Rupees Five Thousand Only) i/d S.I. for one month.  

30.     The seized cylinder and regulator be confiscated to the Government as per 

section 7(1)(b) of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955. 

31.     Signed, sealed and delivered in the open court on this 18 th  day of April, 

2019, at Sonitpur.  

32.     Furnish a copy of Judgment to the accused person.  

33.     The case is, accordingly, disposed of. 

                                                          (Smt. A. Rahman) 

               Addl.  Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

                            Sonitpur :: Tezpur 
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APPENDIX 

WITNESSES FOR THE PROSECUTION : 

PW1, Jayanta Bhuyan 

PW2, Pradip Kr. Tanti 

PW3, Sri Purnananda Saha  

PW4, Dayal Ch. Talukdar  

WITNESSES FOR THE DEFENCE : 

   NIL. 

DOCUMENTS EXHIBITTED : 

Ext. 1…Application for prosecution sanction 

Ext. 2…Offence Report  

Ext. 3…Seizure List  

Ext. 4…Zimmanama  

Ext. 5…Confessional Statement  

Ext. 6…Report 

Ext. 7…Prosecution sanction 

         

 

 

 

 

                                                                               (Smt. A. Rahman) 

Addl.  Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

   Sonitpur :: Tezpur 
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 O R D E R 

 

 

18.04.19- 

Accused Sri Bibekananda Saha is  present.  

From the materials available on record, it is found that the 

accused has violated the provisions of section 3 of The Essential 

Commodities Act, 1955, which is punishable u/s 7 of the Act and 

accordingly, accused, Sri Bibekananda Saha, is convicted for commission 

of offences u/s 7 of Essential commodities Act.  

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence which has a 

direct impact in the public distribution system, I am not inclined to 

provide the accused the benefit of Probation of Offenders Act, 1958. 

Heard the accused person on the proposed sentence to which, he            

has stated he has a family comprising of minor daughter and his family is 

solely dependent on him, therefore, he may be viewed leniently.  

 

Considering the submission of the convicted accused during 

sentence hearing vis a vis the nature and gravity of the offence, the 

accused is sentenced to undergo R.I. for 4 (four) months and fine of Rs. 

5000/-(Rupees Five Thousand Only) i/d S.I. for one month.  

The seized cylinder and regulator be confiscated to the 

Government as per section 7(1)(b) of the Essential Commodities Act, 

1955 

The case is, accordingly, disposed of. 

         Judgment prepared on separate sheets and kept with the record. 

 

     

                                                                            (Smt. A. Rahman) 

Addl.  Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

   Sonitpur :: Tezpur 
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   Later on, seen petition no. …………… filed by the accused 

with a prayer   to allow him to remain on previous bail as he will prefer 

appeal against the Judgment. 

   Heard the Ld. Counsel for the accused.  

   Considering the prayer, he is allowed to remain on 

previous bail. 

   Fix:  17.05.19 for appearance of the accused/ production 

of the copy of order of Appellate Court.  

 

       (Smt. A. Rahman) 

Addl.  Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

   Sonitpur :: Tezpur 

 


